SCOTT McCALLUM R—' 1 P

GOVERNOR

GEORGE LIGHTBOURN
SECRETARY

Office of the Secretary
Post Office Box 7864

Madison, WI 53707-7864
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENTY OF Voice (608) 266-1741

ADMINISTRATION Fax (608) 267-3842

TTY (608) 267-9629

December 7, 2001

The Honorable Brian Burke, Co-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

317 East, State Capitol

Madison, W1 53702

The Honorable John Gard, Co-Chair
Jeint Committee on Finance

308 East, State Capitol

Madison, WI 33702

Dear Senator Burke and Representative Gard:

Attached is our report as required under s. 16.50, Wisconsin Statutes, on the number
of federally funded positions approved during the Juiy 1 to September 30, 2001
R quarter -Also shown' are. changes in positions approved by the UW- -System and by the .
*Legislature during the same period. There were 150.73 federal positions approved in
the quarter and 59.26 deletions for a net increase of 91.47 FTE.

Of the new federal positions created, the University of Wisconsin received 133.28 FTE,
the Department of Commerce received 1.0 FTE, the Department of Health and Family
Services received 10.45 FTE, the Department of Workforce Development received 1.0
FTE, the Department of Public Instruction received 1.5 FTE and Department of
Natural Resources received 2.0 FTE.

Also attached is our report on the surplus positions created for the same quarter.

We would be happy to answer any questions you may have on these reports.

Sincereiy,

George Ligitbsu

Secretary

Attachments {2}




pebed o 100210172}

00LLG : o 60416 HdO
ooiLs . co'1LG oD ERoAD
00t Rty 0oy SYAIOUd
oy L ooy pieog uclusaaid jouifian g ssnqy ppun
00'9 o 00’9 {eiopay
0ot T oot SUIOYUd
o0’y S 00§ HdO
00°ZL o 00°Z1 pieog suy
zr88 o zL'88 SEN
z5°89 O Zg'09 [eiapad
00022 i 00022 SHJ/OHd
19262 e 19262 HdD
98’699 . L GE'809 UoNI8j0ly IBUMEU0Y) ' Bpel] ‘sininoufy
S8LL ﬁ T a8 SHA/OU
SUpL S S0t Hdo
06'6Z L 0657 812y wne -Buo pue Buby
0zt | o 0z Yd
] 0g0 YD
05t - 05 pieog seoinag AoueulBaid pue

’ uofusApld Aoueubeid juanssiopy
0L61 046t DS
L84 _ 1zl [eiepay
96°¥E9 96'¥C9 SHOHd
18¥8L _ : 18 Vel HdO
89'¢68 _ 85'C68 uonegSupY
LOOZ/OE/0L  selewg  sppy sejaja  sppy _m.&_m_ma SPPY  ~LO0Z/10/L0 Z0Ad 10 Aousby

josesiejo)]  Be-osy o N4 paacuddy pAn 0G'91 '8 Jepup paacsddy suonisog peajalipng

L00Z '0F HIAWHL 4TS O{mz“.‘._ﬁu:ﬂ - QIZRHOHLNY SNOILISOd NO 14043y




0ge
0582
0g'1e

§8'60Z
0se
SEELL

0e'oEz
groee

ooet
6o¢h

GLLE
SLLG
5'e6

AT
5968
062y

08’62
0564

aoe

0T 1LY
9z vee'e
9y'892'01

4888
00'se
G4 092
0¥'08
SLviy

Z afieq

goe
09'82
0g'ie

G8'60%
0g'e
GEELE

0r'oee
0e'0ET

cocl
goel

Siie
G219
05'¢s

579 05'6¢
89°6.¢
SLGLY

0564
05'6L

ooe

00'e A
gz vee's
9r'g92'0L

0886

00t - Q0vE
- 54°002

aron
SLELv

LOGZI0LZL

Hd

HdD
UOISSIULINT) suonejay justwiopduig

e

HdD
spUng jsnip sfoidueg

SHd/OYd
JUBLULLIBADE) ORI0H29|3

HdD
piEOg SUONY8IT

Oud

HedO
PIBOEH SUCHEOIUMLLIOS fRUHEINPT

SHHOH

HdD
SABLUIOHY JoUIsIc]

HdD
sjeaddy jo pnon

538
SHHOUd

HdD
SUORBLINT)

LE b
{eiapay
SHHOHA

S Hd9
S0IBLIWGY

LO0Z/0E/0L . Sie@Q Sppy
josespeor  Ba oSy 40 a4r

SpRY
peaoaddy pan

SppY- - a.wommw.wm&a 20Ad 10

0591 '8 48pun paroiddy Susisod pejeBpng

Aouaby

1002 '0¢ WIGWILdHS OLLATINC - QAZIMOHLNY SNOILISOd NO 180d3Y




gabeqd »

iooziolizt
SLe gLe 048
099 098 jeiapa 4
FAAT 2e'Ge SHdOHd
09'6¢1 0g'8El HdD
LOGL L0GEL Aenog (eouoisH
000 oo'o 3d
¥9'0 vo'o 239
oo'n co0 Hd
geel SE'Z4 , HdD
00el 00'el piecg sply [euoneonpy saubiy
0o'g oo's 535
G 'E6e PE- St 0L L9886 218004
ZT'e0Y'E 96°22 92°08E'E SHd/OYd
Yo OLE'E Yo OLE'E HdD
150Z4'9 ¥i'G89'9 SE0lJBS e pUe yieop
0ge GE0 SYd
SLly Sl HdO
S0°8¥ GOgv BIHIC) S IOLIBAOL)
0g'8aL 05891 Hd
06894 05'891 SLOINHISUY [RIDUBUL]
05°¢ 0g'e QYd
0o'e ooe Hdo
059 05’9 pieog sonpg
ol'g 019 SuHOU
066 0664 HdD
00'98 po'og jusuieds suoneey JuslAodury
LO02/0L/GL s9lejeq) Sppy g9y sppy .wm@mﬂ SPPY  LL00Z/L 000 Z0DA4 10 Aotteby
josesigloy  Bat osuy 4o 4P paaciddy pan

om.mr_ “BaBpdUn paaorddy suonsod pejelpng

£00Z '0€ YABWILJAS OL L AN - QIZIHOHLNY SNOILISOd NO 1HOJdIY




¥ afiey

L00201LITL
Lhse ) FARYY HdD - 1ounod aane)sibany
o0'ge . 00°g¢ Hd© - neaing jeosi4 sagesifen
0861 : , 0861 A SHd
0049 o 06'29 HdD
08’98 L 08'98 neaing ypny aapejsibe
0085 00'86 Hd9 - neaing soumaey saeisibery
0001 g 0004 HdO - SSJMEIS J0 10siney
0ot S 00°¢ HD - BENILIOD JUBLIBINEY
00'52 _ i o - 0082 Hd9 -seomiey ABojouycat sagersiBer)
05861 o 05861 U - JBIS Sleusg
05552 A 05552 HdS - jeig Aguessy
00'zeL S o0eet HdO - siojesiban
/6888 e . 16888 ainjersifion
5.2 | C s02 038
GL¥E Sk 080 SI¥T jelape.4
SZ8EL S 271 SHAON
GL60P . o S0P UdO
0671 S Or'eLs aonsny
002 S 00'2 HdO
00¢C o . ooe UOISSHULLOT) [BERHpIP
0501 G 04'v01 OYd
108 3] . : 0G'¥04 pecy Jusunsaay|
SLEl S S GLEL 038
SZ'4Z GT'1EL OYd
00'681 L ©ooUgEt aouBinsuy|
LO0Z/0E/0L S8 SPPY salaleC  sppy Bapq SPPY r.wcmwmmﬁc ZOAd o Aaueby

pseseo) G oSy s D4r poaciddy pAN 0G°G)- S Jepup pascddy - suogisog pejsbpng

4002 '0¢ HIBWALATS OL L AINC - GIZWMOHLNY SNOILISOd NO 1HOdTY




¢ sBeg

LOGEOLIEL
0011 00t Stld
ool 0oLt SpuET Hang
8l vie 0g'l A A [BJapa;]
2€764 162 SdiOud
LEPEE FAYR 4R Hdo
06259 959 uogoanysul Mand
00y 00y SHAOud
S¥ 095 S+ 098 Hdf)
S¥yas Y99 {apusiag Mang
0001 000k UdD
000t 000 UOISSHULUGT) [BUUDSIBd
ri192'L PLLOL'L 938
8140174 00¢ 0LzZov jesapa
o692 $9'69¢ SHd/OHd
BLP0S 8L V05 HdD
096662 99°486° §301n0sey einleN
£4062 £L e eiapa
0sal G659z SHd/OHd
oB'gel 08’3zl HAD
£0'gee £0'68e s3egy Ay
ooz 00T 048
[l eFA 00z pieog hwbdmzm BIB}S LISUODSIAA 18M07
GLL SLL HdD
Gl / Gt BAUPG S IOUIBADD JuBUSINGN

LOOZIOEIOL  sepele( Sppy
josesmo)]  Beyosiyo o4dr

sel@eg  sppy
paaoiddy N

PPV, 1002/10/20 ZOAd 30

fouaby

om.m.v;.m sapury paatiddy - suolso 4 peyebpng

LO0Z '08 WIAWALAAS OL w...».bsﬂ - 0FZHOHLNY SNOLLISOd NO 1043y




g afiey

LOOELEL
0oL 001 34
00's 060G 9438
00's8 008 SHAOHd
0811 0941 HdD
05'e0e 05208 HnoD awaring
Qot ooe 948
0561 0661 SO
000 000 HdD
05'gt 058t ismnseai] |
0Z'9v 0Z'ay Oud
028y 029y preog wied H2 4 jelg
05'g 0g'g OXd
0g'g 0sg ajers jo Aepuneg
05°5€1 0gseL 93s
oF'as oF'9l SHA/OHd
G17260'1 GL 480" Hd
S0°80€'L S0'608't anuaAsy
06'6¢4 05'eEl OYd
05'6¢l 05°6¢61 Buisusor pue uonenbay
00t oot {2i8pa Ly
05061 08'061 SHdOUd
05161 05161 UOISSIULIOD adlAeg Dgnd

LO0Z/I0E/0L  seise(] SPpY

ssje[e(]  Sppy

SPRY  100Z/10/40 20AS 30

Aousby

joseseiog 657 IS 40 Dl paaoiddy pan 0594 's Jepun peaoiddy suolisoy palebpng

L00Z ‘0¢ W3BWAL4IS 0L ,..\ﬁ.nw - QFZIHOHLNY SNOLLISOd NO 1LH0d3y




; abey

LO0ZI0LEL
00§ 00g a3d
9.'8vi gl'6yl 048
vE'8LL : yeall SHd/Oxd
oe's - ot HdD
QE'Evrs 0Lt SHBY SusiBlep,
zz'i88'L : 2288t Oud
zZien't zz'.88'L pieog ;i) 9 siepdsoH amn
6968 _ 6968 933
9206’ £Z'85- ge'etl FAA RS feiapa
caZLv'e g8y le- L1408 : 0062E'g SHd/OMd
Fa AN by LLE8L HdD
¥0'6/4'6C SL'8Z0'6Z WSUOOSIAA 0 Ausioaun
00t e 00'e 938
oo . o0z ¥d
AN ) PTAFAY HedD
§2'¢9 . SZZ9 Wsunoy
oo . 0oy OHS
ooy 0¥ BlEOQ [0IUDD 00DBYD |
BL1S6'Z o 80'156' 938
S0'€%H . 0oL G0'298 {eiapad
oosl T 00’91 SHAOYd
£8'076'E e £E'BI8'C uoepodsuel
00' i 06’1 az4
0oe . 0og SHAOY
009 L 009 UdO
008 Ny 06’6 HOVEL

LOOZA0LI0L  seieeg sppy seRe(l  Sppy . ..mﬂmmwm SPPY L LDOZ/L0M0 20AS 0 Aotiaby

josesjgloy  Bat oSy o g panosddy AN 05'9) s Jopun peacsddy suoysod pejelipng

HOOZ "0 Y383 Ld3S OLEAINT - QIZIHOHLNY SNOLLISOd NO 13043y




g abey Lo0Z/0LIEL

14 pejebpng g oy =,

£L'E85'G 000 000 000 GO0 060 000 £LEES'S 048
L0'Lyg'e 000 000 €295~ glest A Syl 09'8¥¥'s esapad
Z9EPELL 000 000 b Le- LLLaL 060 1228 BLZEY /L SHdiOdd
0T9LL'9E 000 0o'o oo 0g'o 00 00C 0Z'844'9¢ U
ZTPi8'LS 000 000 0r'eg- B6EPET yoe 9464 L1849 SWLOL
05’2 054 ER
LTGEY'L 004 LZver't {Blapa4
24629 : : 241629 SH4/OUd
berieg N Leee HdD
08'E9e'z K 08'29€°C uewdolaAs( SHIOPLOM
G962 G982 [ejeopad
1A 0024 SHd/Od
ovee . av'ee Hd9
§0'L8 : SOi8 wayshg

b29100) 1BDILYOSB | WIBUOISIAA

LOOZ/0E/01 S8l Sppy . seERl  SppY .”..wmu.”m.mma SPPY HO0Z/L0/L0 Z0AA l0 Aousby
josesgplol  Ba7 oSN 40 DA paaosddy AN cm,w» "5 Japuf pesciddy suonisod pejefpng

1002 'Ot WIBW3 LTS O.r.w..y.gmmw - QHZRHOHLOY SROILISOd NO LHOdHEY




-G nog] 1oy nossay

1 afeg

FOVBSGE JO IABYT

Brumay, o1+
Sururery, o1+
Bururery, ARl
dupurey, 01 6T+
Surugery, 0’5 oe

wumwm@ﬁ JO PABI]
" Huarurey, oL
o

AVUIEQY JO DB

HUOTEOY
pang-3qnodg
X1'9'v

88+
0g'+

01+
0t+

01+

01+

0E- 0T

0T+

ERY R SIAEFY
I meuosaag 10 aoiAlag

" momEonpy TEOOW  pamssepun

q1'a o}

1007 ‘08 WALWNALIAS 03 T AN,
A¥ZRIOHLOY SNOLISOd SYIdNNS NO LNOdT

LOOZIoLZY

CrHad
HdD
TORINASU OHONY

0ds

_dD
SBOITIOSIY [RINEN

aad
sarefjy ATeliy

(Idd
dd

HdH
HIVIAIRG AfIUre pue UI[esl

Aad
SUORNINSTY BHUBUL]
4dD

ASUIGNY IS

HdD
SUONIIALI00)

UdD
UTNSLIFY

DES
UcnRnRSIUNUpY




. §
7 aBed .. LOOZIOLIEE

‘(suonsod maourm ydng) uonnnie jo vonedouue W say paacadde vog =X

‘{uopesusduiod ¢ 1ox1om ydnouy pred Futaq 10 2ABILHNS paremnoTe Jusn alopdws) uonesuadmEod § I3I0M 1O SSIUT DIPUIIT =]

SUIUOW g1 URY) 2I0WE 388] 01 pojoadya §1 Yowm aars] pazuoying saadoidurs yusueuiiad Sunnp aany Aresodma], Jusmaowidal s0U3SQR-JO-0ABY] =5
SUIOLE 7 Uwiy) S$a] S 9ABa] PRZLIoING § 2efopture juauewrad usym UOTHRUBISOP S0UISHR-]O-3ABY] =(]

BOIAISS PRIJISSBIOUN 0] 2ARD] PAZLICGIINE .w..uw\mcambu yusuewmrod Sunmp sy Arereduray, Jrsmededol JOUISQR JO SARYT =D

‘Bururen qol-ay3-uo 10} stpuott ¢ ueyl $s9] Juswooe(dss delisa =g

19800t 10 SYIUOW £ ‘APRISISPUN =V

§3d43, 3P0 1004

0L+

DUS

0L+ dd

24BAT TBOTBAN O+ AdD
SITEITY S, UBII0N

Jupurery, 0+ Das
. ) uopelledsues],

TI-ara o ] 10] aoseay STOTINE0] E . | EoREF SOREYT Ly
popg-alqnog o - peuosiag 1o DIAISG
X1"eY HOREINPI TERPIN PIgISsEIIUN

el o

1007 ‘0f MASWHLIIAS 01 1 AINC
JUZIHOHLOY SNOLUSOd 81114308 NO P%Gmmmw




Joint Committee on Finance, December 18, 2001

IL. Statewide — Representatives of Various S_tate'Ag_en'cies

On November 21, 2001, the secretary of the Department of Administration
submitted a repert to the Committee with recommendations pursuant to

s. 9101{23r) of 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 for- iapsmg a total of $18,800,000 from
program and segregated revenue appropnations to the general find. Approval
was subject to 14-day passive review. The Co-chairs subsequently placed the
report on the agenda for the December meeting under s. 13.10. In addition, the
Department of Transportation requests $2,000,000 SEG spendmg authoniy in
ﬁscai year 2001 —02 to heip fulﬁll the 1apse requirement _

Governor's Recommendation

Approve the requests.




I1

SCOTT MeCALLUM
GOVERNOR

GEORGE LIGHTBOURN
SECRETARY

Office of the Secretary
Post Office Box 7864

Madison, Wi 53707-7864
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF Voice (608) 266-1741

ADMINISTRATION Fax (608) 267-3842

TTY (608) 267-5629

Date: October 16, 2001

S
To: Members, Joint Committee on Finance / o,

From: George Lightbourn, Secretary
Department of Administration

Subject: Section 13.10 Request from the Department of Transportation for
Additional Expenditure Authority for Required SEG Lapse

Request

The department requests a supplement in fiscal year 2001-02 of $2,000,000 SEG
from the Committee's appropriation under s. 20.865(4}(u) to the department's
management and operations, state funds appropriation under s. 20.395(4)(aqg) to
assist the department in complying with the 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 requirement
for the department to lapse $7,211,700 SEG in each year of the biennium.

Bac.kgrou.nd
Section 9101(23r) of 2001 Act 16, requires a lapse to the general fund of
$18,800,000 from the cash balance of several state operations program and

segregated revenue funded appropriations. The portion allocated for lapsing from
the transportation fund is $7,211,700 SEG.

The Department of Administration requested that the affected agencies submit a
plan reflecting how the agencies propose to meet the lapse requirement. The plan
was required to comply with the legislative restrictions included in section
9101{23r) of 2001 Act 16, which excluded the Department of Transportation
appropriations for construction projects and State Patrol operations. The
Department of Administration will compile those plans and submit a report to the
Joint Comrnittee on Finance under a 14-day passive review process.

Analysis

To assist the Department of Transportation in meeting its lapse requirement, it
has requested supplemental expenditure authority in fiscal year 2001-02 of



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 2
October 16, 2001

$2,000,000 SEG in its departmental management and operations appropriation
under s. 20.395(4)(aq). The additional expenditure authority would allow the
department to avoid layoffs of staff at its Division of Motor Vehicles locations and
reduce the impact on delivery of the department's planned construction program.

The transportation fund has a sufficient cash balance to cover the additional
expenditure authority. At the close of fiscal year 2000-01, the department had
lower than anticipated expenditures, resulting in a larger balance than was
projected during the budget process. In addition, the department has been, and
will continue, actively managing its use of revenue bonding authority.

By reducing or slowing the issuance of revenue bonds, the department receives
more registration fee revenue. When an individual renews his/her vehicle
registration, the registration fee is deposited with the Registration Fee Trust. The
trustee then sets aside the amount necessary to cover the debt service on the
department's revenue bonds and the trustee’'s administrative costs. The
remainder of the registration fee revenue is transferred to the transportation fund.

The department is requesting a one-time supplement of $2,000,000 SEG in fiscal
year 2001-02 to help comply with its fiscal year 2001-02 lapse requirement. The
department is reviewing its internal processes to determine how more permanent
changes can be made to meet its fiscal year 2002-03 lapse requirement. That
proposal will be submitted to the Department of Admm;stratzon and forwarded to
the Committee ata later date. .

Recommendation

Approve the request,

Prepared by: Kirsten Grinde
266-1040



\\\\mzsuw@

S %,
'::‘:} % - » -
H 2  Wisconsin Department of Transportation
E- F _dot.state. wi.us
Z, S wWww

Z N

i, /"?If: “\\\\ Scott McCallum Terrence D. Mulcahy, P.E, QOffice of the Secretary

I Governor Secretary 4802 Sheboygan Ave., Rm. 1208
P.C. Box 7910

Madison, W1 53707-7810

Telephone: 608-266-1113
FAX: 608-266-9912
E-Mail: sec.exec@dot state wi us

November 28, 2001

‘The Honorable Brian Burke, Co-Chair The Honorable John Gard, Co-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance Joint Committee on Finance

Room 317 East, State Capitol Room 308 East, State Capitol

Madison'fwl-537oz'_? . Madison, WI 53702

Dear Senator Burke and Representanve Gard

Summary of Request

The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DOT) is resubmitting its request to the
Joint Committee on Finance, under authority of sections 13.10 and 13.101, Wis. Stats., to
approve an increase of $2,000,000 in Fiscal Year 2002 Department Management and
Operations, state funds appropriation under 20.395(4)(aq), Wis. Stats., from the
Transportation Fund (Fund 11).- The increase would then be lapsed to the General Fund
to cemply w1th 2001 Wzsconsm Act 16 reqmrements for a iapse of $7 2 zmlimn

: :'RequestBackgrennd ST e T o
Section 9101 of Act 16 provzdes for an $1 8 80{) OOO lapse to the Generai Fund in each
year of the Biennium from program revenues or segra gated revenue funded agencies. The
DOT sha;re of thxs 1apse is $7 21 1 ’70{} S

DOT prepared a iapse p}an for FY 2002 and submmed itto the Department of
-Administration (DOA) The plan mciudes ‘operations cuts of approximately 4%. Another
component of the plan is using a portion of the Transportation Fund balance to
accommodate the remaining reductions. Using the balance minimizes impacts to key
department programs and services. Appropriating a portion of the balance will allow
DOT to meet the lapse reqmrement avoiding employee layoffs that would increase Motor
Vehicle wait times and affect delivery of the planned construction program.

The Department of Administration (DOA) has forwarded the reduction recommendations
to the Committee, which include the remainder of DOT’s plan. The recommendations
include Fiscal 2002 WisDOT reductions totaling $5,211,700.

DT81 22001



The Honorable Brian Burke, Co-Chair
The Honorable John Gard, Co-Chair
November 28, 2001

Page 2

The department did not submit reduction recommendations to DOA for FY 2003.
Additional time is necessary to determine more permanent changes in the way the
department does business.

DOT is requesting that a portion of the balance remaining in the Transportation Fund at
the end of the last biennium be used to fund the $2,000,000 difference between the
required reductions and the DOA recommendations.

How the Request meets Statutory Criteria
Section 9101 of Act 16 requires DOA notification to the Committee of all lapse or
transfer recommendations. This request facilitates the DOT lapse plan.

DOT is making this request because it was not possible to implement the entire reduction
amount without compromising the department mission and without layoff of permanent
staff. Additional reductions beyond 4% would seriously compromise our ability to
deliver critical services that our citizens expect from DOT.

It is important to obtain a timely review of the request because we have cbmpleted one
half of the fiscal year. Approval delay will further reduce the department’s ability to
implement reductions and increase their severity on customers and stakeholders.

Thank you for your consideration of our request. Should you have questions on this
:request piease contact Alice Marehouse Darecter of the Ofﬁce of Pohcy a,nd Budget at -
267-9618:

Sincerely,

erry Mulcahy, P.E. ES
Secre

cc: Governor Scott McCallum
Secretary George Lightbourn, Department of Administration
Joint Committee on Finance Members




Joint Committee on Finance, December 18, 2001

I~ Statewide - Representatives of Various State Agencies

The Departments of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection; Corrections;
Military Affairs; and Workforce Development request Committee approval of
their plans to reallocate five percent state operations reductions enacted in 2001
Wisconsin Act 16. These requests were deferred from the last meeting under
s. 13.10. -

Governor's Recommendation -

‘Approve the réquests including the plan modifications submitted on November 30 by the
Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection and the Department of
Corrections. -




State of Wisconsin
Scott McCallum, Governor

' Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection
James E. Harsdorf, Secretary

November 30, 2001

The Honorable Brian Burke, Co-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance
317 East, State Capitol

o Mad;son, WI 53702

The Honorable J ohn Gard Co-Charr
Joint Committee on Finance "
308 East, State Capitol =~
Madison, WI 53702

Dear Senator Bufke and Representative Gard:
At the last quarterly meeting of the Joint Committee on Finance the 5% GPR reduction
plan for the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection was deferred.
“Since than the Depamnent dlscussed the pmposed plan and a concern expressed by a "
Cimember. el e S s

I am requesting that our plan be included on the agenda for the committee meeting in
December. The Department is proposing a revision to the 5% GPR reduction plan. In.
_-piace of eliminating .50 GPR’ Meat Inspector position we propose to fund .50 of a Food
~ Inspector position with program revenue in place of GPR. There is a sufficient cash

reserve to fund the |50 position with PR..

i alixes E. Harsdorf /

ﬁretary

Cc:  Bob Lang
Dave Schmiedicke

2811 Agriculture Drive » PO Box 8911 « Madison, Wl 53708-8911 = 608-224-5012 Wiscongin.gov



- Governor

Scott McCallum

Jon E. Litscher

Z

3099 E. Washington Ave.
Post Office Box 7925
Madison, W1 537(G7-7925

Mailing Address

(1o

Jomnt Committee on Finance
Room 317 EHast, State Capitol
Madison, WI 53702

The Honorable John Gard, Co-Chair
Joint Commitiee on Finance
Room 308 East, State Capitol

Table 1

5% Reduction Plan

Secretary Telephone (608) 240-5000
State Of WiSCOﬁSiII Fax (608) 240-3300
Department of Corrections
DATE: November 30, 2001
TO: The Honorable Brian Burke, Co-Chair

The Department of Corrections (DOC) requests that the Committee schedule the Department’s 5% base

reduction plan for review at the December 2001, §13.10 meeting. This plan was submitted to the Committee by

the Department of Administration {DOA) for review at the Nevember 2901 §13 10 meetmg The Comm;ttee
e deferred act;on on’ this ‘planat thﬁ November meetmg R CE S ST _ o '

Table 1 below outlines the reduction plaﬂ It should be noted that the plan incorporates the recommendation by
DOA to delete the $200,000 GPR reduction in the pharmacological treatment for certain child sex offenders
appropriation [§20.410(1)(bm)] and instead reduce the services for community corrections appropriation
[§20.410(1)(b)] by an additional $200,000 GPR in FY02. This action is necessitated by the funding of the
additional district attorney positions at the November 2001 §13.10 meeting.

Appropriations {All GPR) Funding Positions
FY02 FY03 FY02 FY03

{1){(a) General Program Operations {$529,200) (3772200 {0.00) (0.00)
{1}{(b) Services for Community Corrections {$988,900} {($788,900) (2075 {(20.7%)
(13{bm) Pharmacological Treamment for

Certain Child Sex Offenders {507 (31,9003 (0.00) (0.00)
(1)(f) Energy Costs ($32,000)  (337.800) (0.00)  (0.00)
{1)(aa} Institutional Repair & Maintenance {$9.400) (312,300  (0.00) {0.00)
{1)(ab) Corrections Contracts & Agreements (31946007  ($140,600)  {0.00) (0.00)
(3)(a) General Program Operations (DJC) 52,200y (32,600) (0.00) {0.00)
Total ($1,756,300) ($1,756,300) (20.75)  (20.75)

Robert Lang, Legislative Fiscal Bureau
George Lightbourn, Department of Administration



STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

November 26, 2001

To: Representative John Gard
Senator Brian B. Burke
Co-Chairs
Joint Committee on Finance
From: Major General James G. Blane ny 2D
The Adjutant General :
Department of Military Affairs '
RE:  Request Pursuant to §13.10, Wisconsin Statutes
Budget Reallocation Plan
Reguest:

OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
STATE BUDGET & FISCAL OFFICER
2400 WRIGHT STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 14587

MADISON, Wi 53714-0587

The Department of Mifitary Affairs respectfully requests the review of the Department's Budget Reallocation plan
submitted for the first quarter meeting of fiscal year 2002. The committee took no action on our proposal at the
first quarter meeting, The Department requests our budget reallocation proposal be placed on the agenda for the

December mesting.

Thank you,



" Scott McCallum _ OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY l
Governor L 201 East Washington Avenue
P.Q. Box 7948
Madison, Wi 83707-79458
Telephone: (B08) 266-7552
Fax: (B08) 266-1784
http:/fwww.dwd . state. wi.us/
e-mail: dwdsec@idwd.state.wi.us

Jennifer Reinert
Secretary

State of Wisconsin
Department of Workforce Development

November 30, 2001

The Honorable Brian Burke, Co-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance oy _
State Capitol, Room 317 East !‘?{},ﬂw S TR

:
)
i)

.,_
el
=
[eso]
]
e}
b R
oy |
i cnsmmann?

Madison, Wisconsin 53707

e v =

The Honorable John Gard, Co-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

State {Jap;toi 308 East

'-Mafiasm \’V!‘SCD'}S‘Q ‘33?’0?

o]
=l
(98]
Lo
[
ey
= :
B s s d .
: E B,
vl

Bear Senatcr Burke and Representatwe Gard

The Depar‘iment of Workforce Development (DWD requests approval of the Joint
Committee on Finance under s. 13.10, Wis. Stats., of its reallocation plan for the

5 percent reduction in state agency operations. These reductions were required in
2001 Wisconsin Act 16 and were previously submitted by the Department of
Administration on behaif of DWD. The Committee deferred consideration of DWD's

plan at its November 5, 2001, meeting.

~ Thank you for your prompt attention to this letter. .

cc:  Robert Lang, Legzsiatwe Fiscal Bureau
David Schimiedicke, Depariment of Admm%s*ratlcn

SEC-7782-E (R. 07/2001) Wisconsin.gov File Ref:



Representative Gard
Senator Burke

ADMINISTRATION

Agenda Item 11

Motion:

Move the following alternatives under the Fiscal Bureau’s paper for the following agencies:

Agency Alternative
Administration 1
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection 1
Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention board 1
Commerce 1
Electronic Government 1
Financial Institutions 2
Health and Family Services 1
Historical Society !
Insurance - I
Justice 2

o
o +

Natural Resources

Public Service Commission
Regulation and Licensing
State Fair Park

Veterans Affairs

Pt ik ek e,

Further, deny the request to transfer $1,081,800 SEG in 2001-02 from the Department of
Revenue’s (DOR) general program operations appropriation for the state lottery to the general
fund. Direct DOA to submit an alternative plan, subject to a Joint Committee on Finance 14-day
passive review process. Require that the alternative plan would not include any transfer from the
lottery fund to the general fund.

In addition, to provide that no state agency which receives approval for any program revenue
or segregated revenue lapses or transfers to the general fund under this item (Agenda ftem II) may
increase any fees, chargebacks or assessments for any appropriation associated with those lapses or
transfers without first receiving the approval of the Joint Committee on Finance under a 14-day
passive review process.

Motion #1901




MO#

lsurke
DECKER
MOORE
BAUMGART
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
FITZGERALD

ZaarD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

ol o

L

PEZ2ZZIEZ

PEZ2ZZRXTZIX

AYE FU" NC {) ABS

P> R P Pr>p>

I I B i i




Senator Moore

ADMINISTRATION

Agency Requests for Reallocation of 5% ATB Reductions
Department of Corrections
[Agenda Item []

Motion:

Move to specify that the Department of Corrections may not, in connection with the 5%
across-the-board reductions, reduce inmate health-care supplies and services.

- MO#E

BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
BAUMGART
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
FITZGERALD

HZIZ Z T R

9
e

iy

PErRPEPEP PR

e

GARD Y
KAUFERT Y
ALBERS Y
Y
Y
Y

DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

R S O

Motion #2003




Representative Gard
Senator Burke

Agenda Item I

Motion:

Move the following altemnatives under the Fiscal Bureau’s paper for the following age'nc._is;s::. o

Agency Alternative
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection Al and B1
Military Affairs 1
Workforce Development: 1¢

In addition, provide that no state agency which receives approval for-any progr
ségregated funding supplementation or position. authorizatien:under this item (Agenda
increase any fees, chargebacks. or. assessments: for: any. appropriation : ass

“supplements or position-authorizations without first receiving the approval
on Finance under a 14-day passive review process.

MO#

|

j BURKE
DECKER

DARLING
FITZGERALD

2EEZZZEZ2ZZ
BB BB PR BE

7 GARD
KAUFERT
ALBEHS
DUFE
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

rrZ 22 ZTER
PP P BEPE PP

Motion #1900 AYE NO iF  ABS




13.10 Meefing
December 18, 2001
Agenda ltem |

Issue; Administration: Agency Reguests for Redllocation of 5% ATB Reductions

Stc:ff Recommendation:
DATCP AlT A1, Bl
Corrections AlT 1
Military Affairs Alf Al
DWD AlT Al
Comments:

This is the final group of §% agency budget cuts fo be approved by JFC. It
seems fine o go with the agency recommendations, unless Lang has an
alternate plan.




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
Gne East Main, Suite 301 + Madison, WI 53703 » (608) 266-3847 » Fax: {608) 267-6873

December 18, 2001

TO:! Members
Joint Committee on Finance

FROM:  Bob Lang, Director

SUBJECT: Administration: Agency Requests for Reallocation of 5% ATB Reductions -- Agenda
Ttem I

INTRODUCTION

Under 2001 Wisconsin Act 16, most GPR-funded agencies had a 5% reduction taken each
year in their state operations budget (excluding appropriations for fuel and utility costs and debt
service payments). ‘In the budget, this reduction was generally accomplished for each affected o
agency by caleulating 5% of the adjusted GPR state operations base for the agency and then
deducting that entire amount from the agency’s largest GPR state operations appropriation.
However, for those agencies with more than one GPR state operations appropriation, a provision in
Act 16 permits those agencies to request the Joint Committee on Finance under s. 13.10 to
reallocate any of the specified reduction allocated to the agency’s largest GPR appropriation to other
sum certain appropriations for state operations made to that agency that are funded from GPR.
Under the bill as passed by the Legislature, the Department of Military Affairs would have been
prohibited from requesting any reallocation of the budget reduction to the GPR appropriation for
the Badger Challenge program; however, a Governor’s partial veto deleted that provision.

Four general points may be noted in regard to this session law provision:

* First, the requests to be presented to the Committee were to be limited solely to a
reallocation among GPR appropriations (where an agency had more than one GPR state operations
appropriation} of a reduction already taken in the budget in a single appropriation. In other words,
an agency may request that some of or all of the reduction as applied in the budget be reallocated to
any of the agency's other state operations GPR appropriations, thereby lowering the amount of the
reduction to the original appropriation.  Further, no submittal under this provision is required if the
agency wishes to retain the budget reduction as taken in Act 16.

Page 1



« Second, the total reduction amount by agency has already been removed from each
agency's appropriation and the Committee is not empowered under this provision to restore any of
the GPR funding or to shift the reductions between agencies.

e« Third, in the event that the Committee does not approve an agency's request for
reallocation, the result would merely be that the reduction would remain as taken in the budget or,
alternatively, the agency could submit another reallocation request to the Committee under s. 13.10
that proposes a different reallocation than the one submitted in its original request.

« Fourth, there is no provision in the session law language which provides for an agency to
submit, as a part of any reallocation request, a request to offset a portion of the GPR reduction that
has been already taken in the budget by obtaining an increase in other funding sources to offset the
GPR reductions and/or to allow the continuation of existing positions by shifting their funding
source from GPR to non-GPR funding sources. [Existing statutory authority does, however,
provide that requests for increases in PR or SEG appropriations or position authority may be
entertained by the Committee on their own merits under either ss. 16.505/16.515 (for PR funding
sources) or s. 13.101 (for SEG funding sources).]

As a part of DOA's responsibilities associated with the implementation of Act 16, the
Secretary of DOA, in a September 24, 2001, memorandum to state agency heads, indicated specific
actions that state agencies would be required to take in implementing various budget cuts and lapses
that are provided for under Act 16. With regard to these 5% across the board reductions, the
memorandum indicated that agencies could reallocate these reductions across GPR state operations
approynatlons as described above and detailed additional requirements including required position
eliminations for salary reductions taken in the second year of the biennium. The Secretary asked
agencies to submit any such reallocation plans to DOA by October 2, 2001, including specific
information regarding "the dollar reductions being transferred, including the alIocation to allotment
lines; and the position FTE counts being either reallocated or cut by fiscal year." Further, the
Secretary's memorandum indicated that, notwithstanding the language of the session law provision,
these agency "budget reallocation plans under s. 13.10 may include proposals to shift the funding
source for positions and costs."

As specified in the Act 16 provision, a total of 16 agencies were authorized to subrmit
reallocation plans. Four of those agencies (ECB, WTCS, Tourism and UW System) did not submit
any reallocation request. At its November 5, 2001, meeting under s. 13.10, the Committee acted
upon eight of the remaining agencies (DOA, Commerce, DER, DHFS, Historical Society, DOJ,
DNR and DOR). At that meeting, the Committee also acted on requests from the Elections Board,
Ethics Board, Judicial Commission and State Public Defender.

Before the Committee are the requests of four agencies which were not taken up at the

November 5 meeting. These agencies are Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection,
Corrections, Military Affairs and Workforce Development.

Page 2



AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

Act 16 Request
Funding Funding Positions

Appropriation Sourge 200102 2002-03 200102 2002-03 200102 2002-03
{iXa)  Food Safety and Consumer Protection GPR -81,013,200 -$1,013,200 -$390400 -$364,600 -5025  -5.028
(2¥a)  Animal Health Services GPR 0 0 -153000  -153,000 -3.00 -3.00
(3¥a)  Marketing Services GPR 0 0 -233,600  -259400 -2.00 -2.00
(T¥(a) Agricultural Resource Management GPR ¢ 0 ~121,000 -121,000 -2.00 -2.00
(BXa) Management Services GPR 0 0 -115200 -115.200 o200 -2.00
GPR Total -$L013.200  -$1,013,200 -$1,013,200 -$1,013200  -14025 .14.025
(1¥m)  Federal Funds -- Food Inspection FED $0 $0 $8,900 $8,900 0.25 0.25
{1)gh) FoodRegulation : PR %0 $0 $67,200 $67,200 1.50 1.50
(1Xgm) Dairy Trade Regulation : PR 0 0 25,400 25,400 0.40 0.40
(DGy.  Weights and Measures Inspection PR 0 0 63,600 63,600 1.00 1.00
(1)hm) Ozone-depleting Refrigerants PR 0 0 22,100 22,100 0.50 0.50

(2)ba) Animal Health~- = -
Inspection, Testing and Enforcement PR 0 0 118,000 118,000 2.00 2.00
(L)  Something Special From Wisconsin PR 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00
(8y(kL) Management Services -- Charge-backs PR 4] 4] 61.700 61.700 1L 100
PR Total %0 $0  $358000  $358,000 6.40 6.40
{1Xg)  Dairy, Grain and Vegetable Security SEG 50 30 $23,600 523,600 0.50 0.50
(Tx)  Agrichemical Management SEG 0 0 116,600 116,600 200 2.00
SEG Total $0 50 3140200  $140,200 2.50 2.50

200

All Funds Total -$1,013,200  -$1,013,

1. Reallocation of GPR Reductions. Under 2001 Act 16, DATCP's largest GPR
state operations appropriation (related to food safety and consumer protection) was reduced by
$1,013,200 annually. At the November 5, 2001 s. 13.10 meeting, the Joint Committee on Finance
deferred action on DATCP’s plan to reallocate a portion of the 5% reduction. The Department’s
subsequent proposal, ‘discussed below, makes major modifications to the original request.
Instead of eliminating 0.5 vacant meat inspector and related funding from the Department’s food
safety program, the revised proposal would delete 0.5 food safety inspector GPR position and
request PR authority to maintain the 0.5 food safety inspector position. DATCP requests that
$622,800 in 2001-02 and $648,600 in 2002-03 in reductions be reallocated to other GPR
appropriations. To meet the 5% reduction, the Department requests the deletion of 14.025 GPR
positions.

a. Food Safety and Consumer Protection. The Department funds food safety, meat
and poultry inspection, warehouse keeper, grain regulation and trade and consumer protection
programs from this appropriation. From the Department’s food safety program, the request
includes: (1) eliminating 0.875 vacant program assistant and related funding of $27,600 annually;
(2) deleting 1.5 food safety inspector positions with annual funding of $67,200; (3) freezing a
vacant program assistant position for savings of $11,300 in 2001-02; (4) annually reducing

Page 3

-$506,100 -$506,100 4875  4.875



supplies and services of $77,400 and $48,700 in permanent property; and (5) deleting 0.25
program assistant position with annual funding of $8,900. From the Department’s meat and
poultry inspection area, DATCP would freeze a vacant meat inspector position for savings of
$14,500 in 2001-02. From the Department’s warehouse keeper and grain dealer regulation
program, DATCP would eliminate a 0.5 grain auditor position with annual funding of $23,600.
The reallocation plan includes eliminating 1.9 positions with $111,200 annually from the trade
and consumer protection program as follows: (1) 0.4 financial specialist with $25,400; (2) 0.5
consumer protection investigator supervisor with $27,100; (3) 0.5 metrologist with $36,600; (4)
0.25 budget and policy division supervisor with $13,500; and (5) 0.25 financial specialist with
$8.600. Under the Department’s request, $390,400 in 2001-02 and $364,600 in 2002-03 with
5.025 positions annually would be eliminated from the food safety and consumer protection area.

b. Animal Health. A total of 3.0 positions and $153,000 would be eliminated annually
as follows: (1) 1.0 vacant animal health inspector with $35,000; (2) 1.0 program assistant with
$43,500; and (3) 1.0 veterinary specialist with $74,500. '

c. Marketing Services. DATCP requests to eliminate funding as follows: (1) $37,800
in 2001-02 and $94,500 in 2002-03 for 1.0 agricultural services bureau director who is expected to
retire; (2) $87,500 annually for 1.0 vacant administrative manager positions; (3) $84,900 in 2001-
02 and $54,000 in 2002-03 for marketing supplies and services; and (4) $23,400 annually from
reduced LTE expenditures.

d. Agricultural Resource Management. DATCP requests GPR reductions annually as
follows: (1) 2.0 positions related to nutrient management planning with $116,600; and (2) $4,400 in
supplies and services. '

e. Management Services. DATCP requests GPR reductions as follows: (1) 1.0 vacant
information services technology position with $45,400 annually; (2) 1.0 training officer position
with $61,700 annually; and (3) supplies and services of $8,100 annually.

-2 Increases in Non-GPR Appropriations and Positions. DATCP requests that
$507,100 and 9.15 positions annually be reallocated to different funding sources to retain functions
that would otherwise be eliminated by the GPR reductions.

a. Food Inspection. DATCP requests annual funding of $8,900 FED to restore the
0.25 food inspection program assistant position deleted in the GPR reduction.

b. Food Regulation. Request annual funding of $67,200 PR to restore 1.5 food
safety inspector positions deleted in the GPR reduction. Fees charged for food regulation
activities would support the food safety inspector positions.

c. Dairy Trade Regulation. Request $25,400 from dairy trade regulation program
revenues to restore 0.4 financial specialist position. The dairy trade financial specialist position
would be paid for from fees received from manufacturers or processors of selected dairy products
on the sale of those products.

Page 4



d. Weights and Measures Inspection. Request $63,600 to restore 0.5 consumer
protection investigator supervisor and 0.5 metrologist positions in the weights and measures
program. Both the investigator and metrologist positions would be paid from a weights and
measures appropriation that receives revenue mainly from municipalities that contract with
DATCP for services; other fees are received from vehicle scale operators, grocery stores, those
using the state measurement center laboratory, feed dealers and weights and measures servicing
companies.

e. Ozone~dep£etmg Refrigerants. Request $22,100 to restore 0.25 budget and policy
division supervisor and 0.25 financial specialist positions in the Department’s ozone-depleting
refrigerants program. The budget and policy and financial specialist positions would be paad for
from registration fees from businesses that work with mobile air conditioners.

f. Animal Health., Request annual fundmg of $43,500 PR to restore 1.0 program
assistant position and $74,500 PR to restore 1.0 veterinary specialist position deleted in the GPR
reduction. Program revenues are collected from livestock market, dealer and trucker licenses,
livestock vehicle registrations, livestock health certificates and deer and fish farm registrations.

It appears the program revenue accounts under "b" through "f" above have adequate
revenue streams to provide the additional expenditure authority requested in this biennium
without raising fees.

g Something Special From Wisconsin. In the Marketing Division, DATCP intends to
internally reallocate $8,800 in 2001-02 and $17,500 in 2002-03 in supplies and services from the
Department’s -"Something Special from Wisconsin" PR promotion appropriation. Revenues are
collected from fees charged for use of the "Something Special from Wisconsin" mark, slogan and
logo. The Department indicates that existing spending authority is adeguate to make the proposed
expenditures.

h. Management Services. The request includes annual funding of $61,700 PR to
restore 1.0 training officer position. The program revenue is derived from charge-backs to other
agency appropriations, which decreases the amount of funding available from those charged
appropriations.

1. Dairy, Grain and Vegetable Securiry. In the Department’s warehouse keeper and
grain dealer regulation program, the proposal would provide annual funding of $23,600 SEG to
restore a 0.5 grain auditor position deleted in the GPR reduction. Fees collected through the new
agricultural producer security program from industry assessments on grain dealers, grain
warehouse keepers, milk contractors and vegetable contractors would support the position.

J- Agrichemical Management. In the Department's Agricultural Resource
Management Division, the agency requests annual funding of $116,600 SEG from the agrichemical
management (ACM) fund to restore 2.0 positions related to nutrient management planning,
Revenues in the ACM fund are collected from several feed, fertilizer and pesticide license and

Page 5



tonnage fees. DATCP has formed an advisory committee to discuss options to raise fees for the
ACM fund, as the Department is projecting that with current revenues and authorized expenditures,
the current fund balance would be depleted during the 2003-05 biennium. Providing additional.
expenditure authority from the ACM fund would hasten the balance decline in the fund and require
either expenditure reductions elsewhere in the program or an increase in fees sooner than otherwise
would be necessary.

According to DATCP officials, if the requested restorative PR or SEG expenditure authority
is not provided, the Department prefers not to eliminate those GPR positions and funding. If the

Committee were only to approve the GPR reallocation or were to deny the request, DATCP could
submit a future reallocation request to the Committee under s. 13.10.

Alternatives t

A. Reallocation of GPR Reductions

I. Approve the GPR funding and position changes requested by DATCP, as shown in
the table. ,

2. Modify Alternative 1 by deleting the requested GPR funding and position changes
related to any one or more of the following items: :

a. Animal health services.

b. Marketing services.
c. ' Agricultural resource management.
d. Management services.

3. Deny all requested GPR funding changes.

B. Increases in Non-GPR Appropriations and Positions

L Approve the non-GPR appropriation and position changes requested by DATCP, as
shown in the table. :

2. Modify Alternative 1 by deleting the requested funding and position changes related
to any one or more of the following items:

a. Federal food inspection.

b. Food regulation PR.

Page 6



c. Dairy trade regulation PR.

d. Weights and measures inspection PR.

e. Ozone-depleting refrigerants PR.
f. Animal health -- inspection, testing and enforcement PR.

g. Something Special from Wisconsin PR.

h. Management services - charge-backs PR.
L Dairy, grain and vegetable security SEG.

i Agrichemical management SEG (DATCP expects the current fund balance to be
depleted during the 2003-05 biennium without this reallocation of 2.0 staff).

3. Deny all requested non-GPR funding changes.

CORRECTIONS
Act 16 Reguest
Funding . Funding oo Positions
Appropriation Source  2001-02 2002-03 200102 C2002-03 200102200203
(1)¥a)  General Program Operations GPR -$1,756,300 -$1,756,300  -$529,200 -§772,200 0.00 .00
(1)Xb)  Services for Community Corrections GPR 0 i} -988,900 -788,500 -20.75 -20.75
{1)(bm} Pharmacological Treatment for '
Certain Child Sex Offenders GPR 0 0 0 -1,900 0.00 .00
(13)  Energy Costs GPR 0 4] -32,000 37,800 0.00 0.00
(1¥aa) Institutional Repair and Maintenance GPR 1] 0 9,400 -12.300 0.00 0.00
{IX}ab) Corrections Contracts and Agreements GPR 0 0 -194,600 -140,600 0.00 0.00
{3)a) General Program Operations --
Division of Juvenile Corrections GPR . 0 0 -2.200 2,600 0.00 0.00
GPR Total -$1,756,300 -51,756,300 -$1,756,300 -$1,756,300 -2075 22075

Reallocation of GPR Reductions. Under 2001 Act 16, the Department of Corrections’
largest GPR state operations appropriation (general program operations (s. 20.410(1)(a)) was
reduced by $1,756,300 in each year to generate the cost reduction. This amount is equal to 5% of
Cortections’ central office adjusted base. Corrections’ redistribution plan would reallocate
$1,227,100 GPR in 2001-02 and $984,100 GPR in 2002-03 to six other departmental GPR
appropriations and eliminate 20.75 GPR positions annually. The Department’s plan to redistribute
the reduction is identified below:

Page 7




a. General Program Operations. Corrections’ plan would decrease supplies and
services funding by $529,200 GPR in 2001-02 and $772,200 GPR in 2002-03. The appropriation
provides GPR funding for adult correctional institutions and agency administrative services. Of the
total appropriation, approximately 90% is used to support adult institutions, including health
services. According to Corrections, the Division of Adult Institutions "will need to take the largest
funding reduction and will be the division most affected by the reductions” to this appropriation.
Funding allocations to the institutions by Corrections’ central office will be reduced and the
individual institutions will determine the specific cost reductions. Corrections indicates that
reductions could occur in areas such as educational supplies, offender treatment, security training
and health care supplies and services. As a result of the reductions, total general program
operations funding under the plan would be $373,556,200 GPR in 2001-02 and $404,681,100 GPR
in 2002-03. Since the Act 16 reductions were made to the gemeral program operations
appropriation, at a minimum the reduction identified in the plan will occur in that appropriation.

b. Services for Community Corrections. -The plan would reduce funding in the
Division of Community Corrections by $988,900 GPR in 2001-02 and $788,900 GPR and delete
20.75 GPR community supervision agent positions annually. Further, approximately 7.0 agent
positions would be held vacant during 2001-02. ‘

In 2001 Act 16, the 2001-03 biennial budget, an additional 20.0 community supervision
agents in 2001-02 and 39.25 agents in 2002-03 were provided for the Division of Community
Corrections. The increased positions were intended to provide an estimated agent-to-offender ratio
for all offenders, excluding the enhanced supervision program, of one agent to 47 offenders.

 Under the reduction plan, the budgeted agent-to-offender ratio would increase from one
agent to47 offenders under Act 16 to one agent to48.1 offenders in 2001-02 and one agent to 47.8
offenders in 2002-03. According to Corrections, the agent positions to be eliminated under the plan
"were never allocated to the field in order for the division to meet unfunded salary obligations” in
the 1999-01 biennium. Corrections had 69 vacant entry-level agent positions at the end of the
1999-01 biennium.

The Committee should note:

. In connection with other required reductions in expenditures under Act 16 sections
9101 (26) and (23r), relating to vacant positions and membership dues, Corrections has
recommended to DOA that community corrections funding be reduced by an additional $541,600
GPR and 14.25 GPR positions annually. According to Corrections, these positions have been
vacant for nine months or more. The reductions made in accordance with these provisions are not
subject to Committee review and approval. When taken in combination with reductions proposed
above, a total of 35 agent positions would be eliminated and the budgeted agent-to-offender ratio
increased to one agent to 48.7 offenders in 2001-02 and one agent to 48.4 offenders in 2002-03.

. Corrections indicates that the increased community supervision (probation and

parole) positions provided in the 2001-03 budget are not impacted by the reductions proposed in the
plan and that Corrections "maintains the flexibility to allocate these positions to the field as

Page §



workload concerns dictate. In addition, 34.0 FTE [full-time equivalent] probation and parole agents
remain from the 1999-01 biennial budget. Of these positions, 20.0 FTE were recently allocated to
the Milwaukee area to reduce caseload.”

. Even at the higher agent-to-offender ratios resulting from spending reductions,
because community supervision populations estimated in Act 16 were lower than in the 15999-01
biennium and because additional agent positions were provided in Act 16, the budgeted agent-to-
offender ratio in the 2001-03 biennium is projected to be lower than in the 1999-01 biennium (one
agent to every 54 offenders).

c. Pharmacological Treatment of Certain Child Sex Offenders. The plan would
reduce funding for the pharmacological treatment of certain child sex offenders (chemical
castration) program by $1,900 GPR in 2002-03. At the November 5, 2001, s. 13.10 meeting,
funding from the chemical castration program was transferred to the District Attorneys’
appropriation to support additional prosecutor positions. Total funding for the program was
reduced from $676,000 GPR annually to $288,100 GPR in 2001-02 and $344,400 GPR in 2002-03.
The proposed reduction of $1,900 GPR in 2002-03 corresponds with Corrections’ plan to provide
treatment under the chemical castration program to nine offenders in 2001-02 and 13 offenders’in
2002-03.

d. Energy Costs. The plan would reduce the Department's energy costs appropriation
by $32,000 GPR in 2001-02 and $37,800 GPR in 2002-03. Corrections indicates that it "will make
every effort to reduce the amount of energy usage. The impact of this cut will be affected by the
weather and the cost of energy over the biennium.” The Committee should note that $38,700 GPR
in 2001-02 and $346,200 GPR in 2002-03 is currently reserved in the Committee's supplemental
approyrzatmn for possxble release to Corrections for energy costs under s. 13.10.

e. Institutional Repair and Maintenance. The plan would reduce the Department's
institutional repair and maintenance appropriation by $9,400 GPR in 2001-02 and $12,300 GPR in
2002-03. The appropriation is used for materials, supplies, equipment and contracts for services
involving the repair and maintenance of structures and equipment owned by Corrections.
Corrections indicates that the reduction will result in a delay in some maintenance projects.

f. Corrections Contracts and Agreements. The plan would reduce the corrections
contracts and agreements appropriation by $194,600 GPR in 2001-02 and $140,600 GPR in 2002-
03. This would reduce the average daily inmate population in out-of-state contract beds by 12 in
2001-02 (to 4,085) and by 9 in 2002-03 (to 2,336). As a result of the reductions, total funding in
the appropriation would be $79,159,300 GPR in 2001-02 and $48,940,400 GPR in 2002-03.

g. General Program Operations--Juvenile Corrections. The plan would reduce the
general program operations appropriation for juvenile corrections by $2,200 GPR in 2001-02 and
$2,600 GPR in 2002-03. Corrections indicates that these reductions would be made to supplies and
services.

Page 9



Alternatives

L. Approve the GPR funding and position changes requested by the Department of
Corrections, as shown in the table.

2. Modify Alternative 1 by deleting the requested GPR funding changes related to any
one or more of the following items:

a. Services for community corrections.

b. Pharmacological treatment for certain child sex offenders;
c. Energy costs.

d. Institutional repair and maintenance.

e. Corrections contracts and agreements.

f. General program operations, juvenile corrections.

3 Deny the request.

MILITARY AFFAIRS
Act 16 Request
Funding Funding . Positions
Appropriation Source 2001:02 2002-03 2001-6: 200203 200102 2002.03
(1¥a}  National Guard Operations —
General Program Operations GPR  -$307,300 -$307,300 -$175,200 -$17,100 -0.30 -0.50
(3Xa)  Emergency Management -- :
General Program Operations GPR ¢] 0 -18,500 0 0.00 0.00
{(4¥b}  Badger Challenge Program GPR 0 S0 0 -280,200 095 .75
(4¥c)  Youth Challenge Program GPR 0 g -113.600 -10,000 0.00 - 000
GPR Total -$307,300 -$307,300  -$307,300  -$307.300 -1.25 -1.25

1. . Reallocation of GPR Reductions. The Department of Military Affairs (DMA) was
required by 2001 Wisconsin Act 16 to take a $307,300 base level reduction to its largest GPR state
operations appropriation. This reduction represents a 4% base level reduction rather than the 5%
reduction that was required of most other agencies. The agency requests. that $132,100 GPR in
2001-02 and $290,200 GPR in 2002-03 of the required reductions be reallocated to the three other
state operations appropriations indicated in the above table.

Page 10



a Emergency Management Services General Program Operations. The agency requests
that $18,500 GPR in 2001-02 of the required reductions be reallocated to its emergency
management services general program operations appropriation. The reduction would be taken
entirely from salary savings that would be generated by maintaining a vacant, split-funded (50%
GPR/50% FED) training position during the current fiscal year. The Department anticipates that
this position would be filled during the 2002-03 fiscal year.

b.  Badger Challenge Program The Department requests that $280,200 GPR in 2002-03
of the required reductions be reallocated to the Badger Challenge program operations appropriation.
The requested reduction would eliminate all funding for the Badger Challenge program in that
fiscal year.

The Department is given permissive authority under s. 21.25 of the statutes to administer the
Badger Challenge program. The program, located at Fort McCoy, is a two-phase program for "at
 risk" 14-16 year olds. Eligibility is open to any youth who is at risk of dropping out of school,
regardless .of income; however, at least 25% of enrollees must be TANF eligible. Phase I of the
program -consists of a six-week residential stay where cadets participate in activities to improve
anger management, teamwork, leadership and personal growth. Phase II consists of post-residential
mentoring by community volunteers.

Prior to Act 16, the Department was required to administer the Badger Challenge program.
However, Act 16 deleted all funding for the program for the 2001-02 fiscal year, and, as a result, the
Department’s authority to operate the program was made permissive. As passed by the Legislature,

the biennial budget bill included a provmen specifying that DMA could not request the reallocation

of base budget reductions from the remaining Badger Challenge fundmg for the 2002-03 fiscal year. '
This proposed proh1bztmﬁ was deleted by the Governor’s item veto.

The Department’s proposed funding reduction reallocation request would eliminate all
remaining GPR- funchng for the Badger Challenge program during the current biennium. This
reallocation request would also delete the program’s GPR amounts for the purpose of establishing
its base level of funding for the 2003-05 biennium. The Department indicates that the elimination
of all program funding for the present biennium would make it nearly impossible to maintain
current contacts with LTE teaching staff and with volunteers involved with the mentoring program.
As a result, it would be difficult for the agency to immediately resume the program if additional
funding were provided in a future biennium. The proposed reduction would also include the
elimination of the GPR-funded portion of the Badger Challenge program manager position (0.75
FTE).

Notwithstanding the Governor’s item veto, given the Legislature’s previous statement of
intent that it did not wish to see funding for the Badger Challenge program reduced during the
2002-03 fiscal year, the Committee could conclude that the Badger Challenge program should be
held harmless to any further budget reductions. Under such an alternative, the Committee could
choose to deny the agency’s request to reallocate a portion of the required budget reductions to this

Page 11



program. If the Committee acted to deny this reallocation, the required $280,200 GPR reduction in
2002-03 would default to the Department’s largest general program operations appropriation [s.
20.465(1)a) of the statutes].

c. Youth Challenge Program. The agency requests that $113,600 GPR in 2001-02 and
$10,000 GPR in 2002-03 of the required reductions be reallocated to its Youth Challenge program
operations appropriation. The requested reductions would be applied to the program’s supplies and
services budget.

The Department is required by s. 21.26 of the statutes to administer the Youth Challenge
program. The program is a 22-week residential opportunity for youths aged 16 to 18 who are high
school dropouts or habitual truants who will not graduate from high school. The goal of the
program is to aid these youths in learning life skills, increasing their employment potential and
preparing them for the high school equivalency degree exam. The program is currently funded 60%
with federal funds and 40% with state matching funds.

Provisions of the 1998 Defense Appropriation Act have increased the amount of the state
matching requirement from 65%FED/35% GPR in 2000-01 to 60% FED/40% GPR in 2001-02 and
thereafter. Because the federal and state fiscal years do not correspond (and the higher state match
was not required until October 1, 2001) and because the Department also received a somewhat
smaller FED allocation than was anticipated, DMA has been able to identify $113,600 GPR in
2001-02 and $10,000 GPR in 2002-03 of supplies and services costs for the program that will not
have to be incurred. The agency has indicated that this GPR funding reduction will neither reduce
available federal funding for the program nor adversely impact the number of cadets served or the
types of services provided by the program. The Department expects federal funds to increase in
2002-03; consequently, a reduction of only $10,000 GPR in state matching funds appears feasible
in that fiscal year.

Alternatives

A. Reallocation of GPR Reductions

1. Approve the GPR funding and position changes requested by DMA, as shown in the
table.

2. Modify Alternative 1 by deleting the requested GPR funding changes related to any
one or more of the following items:

a. Emergency management services general program operations.
b. Badger Challenge program.

c. Youth Challenge program.

Page 12



3, Deny all requested GPR funding changes.

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Act 16 Request
Funding Funding Positions
Appropriation Source 2001-02 2002-03 2001-0 2002-03  2001-03 2002.03
(1Xa)y Workforce Pevelopment
General Program Operations GPR  -$502,600 -$502,600 -$55,600 -$55.600 -1.20 -1
(3xay  Workforce Solutions -
General Program Operations GPR 0 4 -447.000 ~447.000 -2.94 -2.94
-4.14

GPR Total -5502,600 . -$502,600  $502,600  -$502,600 4.14

1. Reallocation of GPR Reductions. Act 16 reduced the Department of Workforce

| Development’s (DWD) workforce dcvelopment general program operations appropriation by

$502,600 GPR annually to generate the 5% cost reduction. The DWD plan would reallocate

. $447,000 GPR annually of the Act 16 reductions to the GPR appropriation for general program
operations in the Division of Workforce Solutions as follows:

a.  Workforce Solutions General Program Operations. (1) Unemployment Insurance.

Delete 2.94 GPR positions and reallocate $136,000 GPR annually from the Division of Workforce -
‘Solutions generai program. operatmxxs appmprzanon 10 the Workforce Development pmgram i

-operatmus apprepnanﬂn “This position authority was identified for elimination earlier this year to
offset the creation of additional positions in the Unemployment Insurance (UI) Division.

© (2) LIE Funding. Reallocate $80,000 GPR annually in LTE funding from the Division of
Wcrkforce Solutions general program operations appropriation to the Workforce Development
general program operatzons appropnancn

(3) Contracts, Supplies and Services. Reduce $231,000 GPR annually from contracts,
supplies and services in the Division of Workforce Solutions and reallocate those funds to the
Workforce Development general program operations appropriation. DWD indicates that this
funding cut will not negatively affect the state’s temporary assistance for needy families (TANF)
maintenance-of-effort requirement, but the Department has not yet decided which contracts or
services would be affected by the reduction.

In addition, 1.2 GPR positions annually would be deleted from the Workforce Development
general program operations appropriation to reflect the remaining $55,600 annual reduction in that
appropriation. This position authority was also designated for elimination from the UI Division
earlier in the year.

Page 13



Alternatives
A. Reallocation of GPR Reductions

1.
table.

2.

Approve the GPR funding and position changes requested by DWD, as shown in the

Modify Alternative 1 by deleting the requested GPR funding changes related to any

one or more of the following items:

a.

b.

C.

3.

"MOORE : .

Unemployment Insurance positions.

LTE funding.

Contracts and supplies and services funding.

Deny all requested GPR funding.

“"°"Mﬂ\

BURKE I4
DECKER f}{

BAUMGART ¢
PLACHE At

fEZzzxzzs
h>>>>>>>

WIRCH K7

DARLING 4

FITZGERALD :?; '

GARD

KAUFERT Nooa

ALBERS Nooa

DUFE i N a4

WARD f N 5

HUEBSCH P N 4

HUBER ¥ N A

COGGS ot N4
UoN o a

e
AYE _Eéi“_? NO L ABS

Page 14



13.10 Meeting
December 18, 2001
Agenda ltem Il

Issue: Administration: Recommendations for PR Lapses and SEG Transfers

Staff Recommendation:

Adminisfration Al 1

DATCP Al 1

Child Abuse Board Alt 1

Commerce Alt 1

Flectronic Government Alt 1

Financial Institutions Alt 1

DHFS Alt 1

Historical Society Al 1

Insurance Alt 1

Justice Al 1

DNR Alt 1

DPI Alf 1

PSC Alt 1

DR&L Al 1

Revenue Sen. D@Ck@? will have c:n oﬁemaﬁve mofaon

State Fair Park Board Al a B '

DOT Since DOT deczd@d to keep The DMV cem‘efs open, it’s
not clear how we shouid handle this item. I'm
checking with Lang.

Veterans Affairs Alt 1

Comments:

These are recommendafions made by the agencies regarding the
required PR iapses and SEG fransfers. In most cases, it seems fine 1o go with the
agency’s recommendation. Sen. Decker wants o mess around a bit with the
Revenue item to deal with a constitutionality concern regarding transferring
funds from the lottery operations fund to the general fund. From what Barb tells
me, it sounds fine for you 1o support it

With regard to the DOT item, Lang will probably want to falk fo you about
if.

Prepared by Julie



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 » (608) 266-3847 » Fax: {608) 267-6873

December 18, 2001

TO: Members _
Joint Committee on Finance

FROM: Bob Lang, Director

SUBJECT: Administration: Recommendations for PR Lapses and SEG Transfers Under Act 16—
Agenda Item I

INTRODUCTION

In 2001 Wisconsin Act 16, there is a session law provision directing the Secretary of the
Department of Administration (DOA) to lapse, in 2001-02 and again in 2002-03, a total of
$18,800,000 from state agencies in the executive branch of government. The provision specifies
that the DOA Secretary shall recommend to the Joint Committee on Finance the specific lapses or
transfers to the general fund from those executive branch agencies’ state operations appropriations,
funded from program revenue or segregated fund sources, to equal the required $18,800,000
annually. The session law provision further specifies that the Secretary’s recommendations may not
propose lapses from any appropriation that is: (1) funded from federal revenues or gift, grant or
bequest funds; (2) for repayment of public debt or operating notes; (3) for lease rental payments; (4)
appropriated to DOT for construction projects or the operation of the state patrol; (5) for operation
of any state institution established for the care or custody of individuals; or (6) an appropriation
containing monies whose lapse would violate a condition imposed by the federal government on the
expenditure of those monies or provisions of the Wisconsin Constitution.

The session law provision further directs that the Secretary’s recommendations be submitted
to the Joint Committee on Finance for approval under a 14-day passive review process. Pursuant to
this provision, the Secretary's recommendations for the required lapses for 2001-02 were submitted
to the Committee on November 21, 2001. Those recommendations are now scheduled for
consideration by the Committee at this s. 13.10 meeting,

Secretary’s Recommendations. Following the publication of Act 16, the Secretary of DOA
sent a memorandum to state agency heads relating to implementation of various budget cuts and




lapses required under that Act. Included in that memorandum were instructions to certain state
agencies with respect to required PR and SEG appropriation lapses to the general fund. The
memorandum indicated that DOA had determined the amounts of lapses by agency and
appropriation that it proposed to have agencies lapse based on the individual appropriations from
which the original 5% lapse amounts were calculated.

However, the Secretary’s memorandum further indicated that the affected state agencies
could choose to allocate the required lapse amounts to different, non-GPR state operations
appropriations to derive the same total lapse amount, consistent with exclusions specified in the
session law provision (listed above). Those agencies were directed to submit to DOA by October 3,
2001, a letter indicating the agency’s preference for the sources [fund sources and specific
appropriations] from which to lapse the requisite amount of funding. Further, the memorandum
indicated that once approval had been received from the Joint Committee on Finance, DOA would
then transfer the cash balance amount from each appropriation source to the general fund.

The November 21, 2001, submittal of recommended lapses from the Secretary of DOA
contains the Secretary’s final recommendations for fiscal year 2001-02. That submittal indicated
that these recommendations reflect the lapse proposals as submitted by the agencies and that in
most cases the Secretary is recommending approval of the plans as proposed by the agencies. In a
few cases, however, the Secretary’s recommendation includes a modification of an agency’s
proposal. The recommended total lapse amounts, by agency, are indicated in the following table.

Page 2



Required Annual Total Lapse Amounts by Agency
DOA Recommendation

Agency Amount
Administration $1,685,000
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection 195,200
Child Abuse & Neglect Prevention Board 16,000
Commerce 1,344,300
Electronic Government 2,250,000
Financial Institotions 759,100
Health & Family Services 475,300
Historical Society 174,200
Insurance 653,500
Justice 132,300
Natural Resources ' 659,600
Public Instruction 135,500
Public Service Commission 666,300
Regulation & Licensing 497,800
Reveme , 1,081,800
State Fair Park 638,600
Transportation 7,211,700
Veterans Affairs 223 800

Total $18,800,000

The Secretary’s recommended lapses for each of the 18 agencies (including the new
Department of Electronic Government) are reviewed below. For each agency, a summary table
indicating the appropriations affected and the proposed lapse amount for fiscal year 2001-02 is first
presented. Then, a brief description of the recommended lapses is presented, followed by
alternatives for consideration by the Committee.

It should be noted that if the Committee chooses any of the alternatives which would deny
one or more of the proposed lapses, then the Secretary of DOA would be required to submit to the
Committee, under a 14-day passive review process, an alterative plan to accomplish those required
lapse amounts that were not approved by the Committee at this meeting.

Page 3



ADMINISTRATION

Appropriation Source 2001-02
(1)(kj) Financial Services PR $200,000
(2)(ki) Risk Management Administration PR 200,000
(4)(k) Waste Facility Siting Board; General Program Operations PR 100,000
(5)(ka) Facility Operations and Maintenance; Police and Protection Facilities PR 1,000,000
(5)(kb) Parking PR 60,000
(8)j) General Program Operations; Raffles and Crane Games PR 125,000

Total ~ $1,685,000

The Secretary of Administration has recommended that $1,685,000 PR in 2001-02 be lapsed
to the general fund from various DOA appropriations.

\.  Financial Services. DOA has recommended that $200,000 PR in 2001-02 be lapsed to
the general fund from the agency’s financial services appropriation [s. 20.505(1)kj)]. The
expenditure authority for this appropriation is $8,808,300 PR in 2001-02. The financial services
appropriation is funded from charges to other state agencies for providing accounting, auditing,
payroll and other financial services and amounts transferred from the State Treasurer’s general
program operations for services provided to that Office. At the end of the 2000-01 fiscal year, there
was a cash balance of $1,117,400 PR in this appropriation.

" As a result of the proposed lapse from this appropriation, there is the possibility of a federal
audit exception, since a portion of the affected cash balances arguably were generated through
payments from FED-funded accounts and would be lapsed to the state’s general fund, rather than
being rebated to the appropriate FED accounts. An andit exception could require the state to
provide a future, proportional reimbursement to the federal government. The likelihood of an audit
exception and the amount of reimbursement are unknown, however.

It should be noted that while $200,000 PR in 2001-02 would be lapsed from this
appropriation, the Committee’s action on November 5, 2001, reallocating DOA’s 5% GPR funding
reductions included a provision that increased expenditure authority under this same appropriation
by $94,600 PR annually.

2. Risk Management Administration. DOA has recommended that $200,000 PR in 2001-
02 be lapsed to the general fund from the agency’s risk management administration appropriation [s.
20.505(2)(ki)]. The expenditure authority for this appropriation is $4,741,200 PR in 2001-02.
Funds are provided to this appropriation from agency payments to the state’s self-funded risk
management programs (worker's compensation, property losses, state liability payments and

. Paged



hazardous waste cleanup liability). Under current law, the unencumbered funds remaining in this
appropriation at the end of the fiscal year are transferred back to the source appropriation [s.
20.505(2)(k)]. Therefore, in order to lapse funds from the risk management administration
appropriation, the $200,000 PR in 2001-02 will have to be placed in unallotted reserve for lapse to
the general fund. The total 2000-01 ending cash balance for the four risk management programs
(worker’s compensation, property, liability and hazardous materials cleanup) was $11,333,100 PR.
However, the Department indicates that the amounts that should be reserved for potential future
payments from the state’ risk management programs significantly exceeds this balance.

3. Waste Facility Siting Board General Program Operations. DOA has recommended
that $100,000 PR in 2001-02 be lapsed to the general fund from the agency’s Waste Facility Siting
Board general program operations appropriation [s. 20.505(4)(k)]. The expenditure authority for
this appropriation is $129,600 PR in 2001-02, Fundmg for the Board’s operations is provided from
a 1.7 cents per ton fee assessed by the Depaxtment of Natural Resources-against generators of solid
or hazardous wastes that are disposed of in licensed waste facilities. Annualiy, the Department of

Natural Resources transfers all the assessments rece;ved to the DOA appropriation. The Boards

appropriation had a cash balance of $208,000 PR at the end of 2000-01.

4, Facility Operations and Maintenance. DOA has recommended that $1,000,000 PR in
2001-02 be lapsed to the general fund from the agency’s facility operations and maintenance
appropriation [s. 20.505(5)(ka)]. The expenditure authority for this appropriation is $37,175,600
PR in 2001-02. Funding for this appropriation is provided from state agencies for the operation of
state-owned or operated facilities not charged to other appropriations. Funds for the appropriation
are provided from agency space rental billings, special rent assessments for federally-occupied

. space, State Capatoi and Executive Resxdence supplcmentai fundmg, tenant and ut:hty billings. The

2000-01 ending cash balance for this appropriation was $5,234,300 PR.

Since DOA separately accounts for rental charges for space provided to federally-funded
programs, it does not appear that the proposed: lagse of $1,000,000 from this appropriation account
would cause a federal andit exception. Further, DOA has indicated that the proposed lapse would
not result in an additional fee increase. However, it may be noted that prior to proposing this lapse,
DOA had already sought and received State Building Commission approval on May 16, 2001, for
an increase to agency space rental fees from $19.10 to $20.10 per square foot for the 2002-03 fiscal
year.

5. Parking. DOA has recommended that $60,000 PR in 2001-02 be lapsed to the general
fund from the agency’s parking appropriation [s. 20.505(5)(kb)]. The expenditure authority for this
appropriation is $1,114,900 PR in 2001-02. Funding is provided to this appropriation from various
rates charged for parking facilities in the Madison area that are operated by DOA. These rates
cover operation and maintenance, snowplowing and debt service related to Madison parking
facilities. The 2001-02 ending cash balance in the appropriation was $2,203,700 PR: however, the

Page 5



Department indicates that much of this balance is due to expected debt service for parking facilities
at the new Justice Center and Revenue Buildings.

6.  General Program Operations; Raffles and Crane Games. DOA has recommended
that $125,000 PR in 2001-02 be lapsed to the general fund from the Division of Gaming
appropriation that funds the state’s regulatory activities relating to raffle and crane games [s.
20.505(8)(j)]. Expenditures in this appropriation totaled $191,000 PR in 2000-01, while revenues
totaled $198,000. The appropriation had a beginning cash balance of $338,600 PR on July 1, 2001
DOA indicates that the lapse is intended to be taken from this cash balance.

Alternatives
1. Approve the request.

2. Modify the DOA plan by deleting the requested lapse relating to one or more of the
following and, instead, direct DOA to submit an alternative plan.

a. Financial services.

b Risk management administration.

c. Waste Facility Siting Board general program operations.

d. Facility operations and maintenance.

e. Parking.

f. General program operations; raffle and crane games.

AGRIC{}'LTURE,' TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

Appropriation ' Source 2001-02
(1)(gb) Food Regulation PR $118,100
(1)(hm) Ozone-depleting Refrigerants PR 31,600
(7)(ja) Plant Protection PR 34,700
(8)(ha) Laboratory Services PR 10,800

Total $195,200

DOA directed DATCP to lapse $195,200 PR to the general fund in 2001-02. To comply with
the directive, DATCP requests the lapse of amounts shown in the table. Agency officials indicate
each of these lapses would be taken from projected program revenue surpluses. Therefore, no
reduced expenditures or increased fees relating to these appropriations would be required during the
2001-03 biennium. DATCP requests the lapse of $118,100 PR from the food safety program where
program revenues are derived from fees charged for food regulation activities. The request also

Page &



includes a lapse of $31,600 PR from the ozone-depleting refrigerants program, which receives
revenue from registration fees paid by businesses that work with mobile air conditioners. DATCP
requests that $34,700 be lapsed from the Department’s PR continuing plant protection
appropriation. These revenues are generated from nursery grower and dealer license fees and
Christrnas tree grower license fees. Further, a lapse of $10,800 is requested from the Department’s
laboratory services continuing appropriation, which collects fees for laboratory services provided to
nonstate entities and for milk standards used to calibrate or verify milk component testing
instruments. ' ' :

Alternatives

L Approve the request,

2. Modify the plan by deleting the requested lapse related to any one or more of the
following items and, instead, direct DOA to submit an alternative plan:

a. Food regulation

b. Ozone-depleting refrigerants

c. Plant protection

d. Laboratory services

CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT PREVENTION BOARD

Aggrogriation | | Source 2001-02
((g) General Program Operations PR $16,000

Under the plan, the Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board would be required to lapse
$16,000 in 2001-02 from the agency’s general program operations appropriation to the general fund.
Revenue from the sale of duplicate birth certificates supports this appropriation, as well as a
separate appropriation the agency uses to fund grants distributed by the Board. Seven dollars of the
$12 fee is credited to the grants appropriation, less the amount budgeted for the Board’s general
program operations appropriation. Currently, the Board has one vacant position, which will enable
it to reduce spending for staff to fulfill the lapse requirement in 2001-02. Consequently, the plan
will not require the Board to reduce spending further in 2001-02.

Page 7



Alternatives
L. Approve the request.

2. Deny the request and direct DOA to submit an alternate lapse plan.

COMMERCE

Appropriation Source 2001-02
(3)G)  Safety and Buildings Operations | PR $439,300
(3¥ga) -Auxiliary Services - Safety and Buildings PR 50,000
(3¥r)  Petroleum Inspection Operations SEG - petroleum inspection 665,000
(3)w) Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award Operations SEG - petroleum inspection 90,000
(4)k) Sale of Materials or Services PR 100.000

Total : $1,344,300

DOA allocated $1,344,300 in SEG and PR lapses to the Department of Commerce,
Commerce requested the following allocation of the reductions:

Safety and Building Operations. Commerce requests that $439,300 of the lapse be allocated
to the Safety and Buildings PR appropriation. The appropriation receives fees from a variety of
building regulation ‘activities such:as plan review and inspection of commercial buildings,
plumbing, private sewage -systems, and electrical systems. The appropriation is authorized
$17,205,400 PR in 2001-02 with 189.35 PR positions. Commerce is reducing expenditures by over
$1.4 million in 2001-02 to maintain a positive cash balance because the appropriation is
experiencing reduced revenues. from earlier projections. To meet the lapse and expenditure
reduction, the agency is holding 19.5 positions vacant, and reducing costs of associated supplies,
limited-term employee hours, information technology and out-of-state travel. The agency also
plans to send out reminder notices for certain plan submittals that are required but have not been
received, which should generate additional fee revenues. The safety and buildings PR lapse
requested by Commerce is less than the $853,700 identified by DOA in September, 2001.
Commerce is proposing to shift a portion of the lapse identified by DOA to the auxiliary services,
petroleum inspection and sales of materials and services appropriations.

Auxiliary Services in the Safety and Buildings Division. Commerce requests that $50,000 of
the lapse be transferred from the continuing balance of the auxiliary services PR appropriation. The
appropriation receives fees from publications, seminars and training provided by the Safety and
Buildings Division and is supposed to generate fees that do not exceed the actual cost incurred in
provision of the services. However, a balance of $116,700 accumulated in the appropriation
account as of July 1, 2001. Commerce indicates that the balance accumulated because 2 portion of

Page 8





